COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a municipal corporation, represented by the Mayor, acting 
by and through the Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development (the “City”), and 
OCTAVIA RSU ASSOCIATES, L.P., a California limited partnership (the “Borrower”).  

RECITALS 

A. The City previously loaned Twenty Six Million Seven Hundred Forty Six
Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Seven and No/100 Dollars ($26,746,467.00) (the “Original 
Loan”) to Borrower to finance development of the property located on 78 Haight Street and 120 
Octavia (collectively, the “Site”), on which the Borrower is constructing a sixty three (63)-unit 
multifamily rental housing development (the “Improvements”) affordable to low-income

[...]

Criteria which will be known as 78 Haight (the “Project”).   

B. The Original Loan is evidenced by the following documents: (1) an Amended and
Restated Loan Agreement dated April 1, 2022 (the “Loan Agreement”); (2) an Amended and 
Restated Secured Promissory Note made by Borrower in an amount of Twenty One Million Nine 
Hundred Sixty Six Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Eight and No/100 Dollars ($21,966,228.00) 
to the order of the City dated April 1, 2022 (the “City Funds Note”); (3) a Secured Promissory 
Note made by Borrower in an amount of Four Million Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Two 
Hundred Thirty Nine and No/100 Dollars ($4,780,239.00) to the order of the City dated April 1, 
2022 (the “NPLH Note”); (4) a Leasehold Deed of Trust, Assignment of Rents, Security 
Agreement and Fixture Filing dated April 7, 2022, executed by Borrower for the benefit of the 
City, and recorded on April 8, 2022 as DOC-2022036073 in the Official Records (the “Deed of

[...]

All initially capitalized terms used but not defined in this First Amendment 
have the meanings given to those terms in the Agreement.  

C. The Borrower has requested an additional loan of Funds (“Additional Loan”)
from the City in the principal amount not to exceed Eight Million Five Hundred Fifty Nine 
Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Six and No/100 Dollars ($8,559,766.00) (“Additional Funding 
Amount”) because of increased Project costs in an estimated amount of $8,559,766 caused by a 
delay in construction due to unforeseen conditions of the adjacent property, an increase in hard 
costs to stabilize the adjacent property for the safety and stability of the Project, and an increase

[...]

Hundred Forty Six Thousand Four Hundred Sixty Seven and No/100 Dollars 
($35,306,23326,746,467) (the “Funding Amount”) under this Agreement to fund 
certain costs related to the Project. The Funding Amount is comprised of (i) AHF 
Inclusionary Fund in the amount of Five Million Four Hundred Sixty Six Thousand 
Two Hundred Twenty Eight and No/100 Dollars ($5,466,228.00), (ii) AHF 
Inclusionary Market and Octavia Fund in the amount of Ten Million Five Hundred 
Thousand and 00/100 ($10,500,000.00), (iii) 2019 GO Bond in the amount of 
NineFour Million and No/100 Dollars ($9,000,000.004,000,000), (iv) NPLH Funds 
in the amount of Four Million Seven Hundred Eighty Thousand Two Hundred 
Thirty Nine and No/100 Dollars ($4,780,239), (v) ERAF Housing Fund in the 
amount of Two Million and No/100 Dollars ($2,000,000), and (vi) Housing Trust 
Fund in the amount of Three Million Five Hundred Fifty Nine Thousand Seven 
Hundred Sixty Six and No/100 Dollars ($3,559,766.00). 

(f) Recital I is hereby amended as follows (additions in double underline; deletions in
strikethrough): 

I. Borrower has secured the following additional financing for the
Project: 

1. a construction loan from Silicon Valley Bank to Borrower in
the amount of Eighteen Million Three Hundred Fifty One Thousand Two Hundred 
Eighty Five and No/100 Dollars ($18,351,285.00), pursuant to a loan agreement 
dated as of the date hereof; 

2. federal and state low income housing tax credits reserved or
allocated to the Project by the California Tax Credit Allocation Committee 
(“TCAC”), pursuant to its Preliminary Reservation of Low Income Housing Tax

[...]

2021, as revised on March 29, 2022, and TCAC extensions to December 31, 2024 
and December 31, 2025, including the sponsor loan documents relating to the state 
low income housing tax credits; and 

3. a General Partner equity contribution from Borrower in the
amount of One Million One Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($1,100,000.00)One Hundred and No/100 Dollars ($100.00). 

(g) The definitions under Section 1.1 (Defined Terms) of the Agreement are hereby
amended as follows (additions in double underline; deletions in strikethrough): 

“Agreement” means this Amended and Restated Loan Agreement,